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PER CUR1A.N. 

These cases are disciplinary proceedings brought by The 

Florida Bar against attorney Steven L. Sommers pursuant to 
* 

article XI of the Integration Rule of The Florida Bar. We 

have jurisdiction. Art. V, S 15, Fla. Const. In each case we 

have before us the report of a referee finding professional 

misconcluct and submitting a recommended measure of discipline. 

Somrners seeks review of the recommendations on discipline. The 

Florida Bar cross-petitions for review of the referee's 

recommendations on discipline in two of the cases. 

Although filed as three separate disciplinary complaints, 

the same referee tried and considered the charges against 

Sommers. All three referee's reports bear the same date. We 

have consolidated the three proceedings and will render a 

* The Florida Bar Integration Rule and the Code of Professional 
Responsibility have now been superseded by the new Rules 
Regulating The Florida Bar, which took effect on January 1, 
1987. The Florida Bar, Re: Rules Regulating The Florida 
Bar, 494 So.2d 977, 978 (Fla. 1986). However, because these 
proceedings progressed through the filing of the referee's 
reports under the former Integration Rule and Code of 
Professional Responsibility, references herein will be to the 
former rule and code. 



disciplinary judgment on the misconduct considered in the 

aggregate. 

In case no. 68,641 The Florida Bar filed an eight-count 

complaint against Sommers, claiming failure to perform legal work 

in a timely manner. The referee recommends that he be found 

guilty of misconduct on seven counts of the complaint and not 

guilty on one count and that Sommers receive a six-month 

conditional suspension. In case no. 67,926 the bar filed a 

three-count complaint, alleging neglect of legal business. The 

referee recommends findings of guilt of misconduct on all three 

counts with a six-month conditional suspension. In case no. 

67,890 the bar's conplaint charged a violation of disciplinary 

rule 9-102(B) ( 3 ) ,  which requires maintaining records of funds and 

accounting therefor. The referee recommends that Sommers be 

found guilty of violating this disciplinary rule and that he 

receive a private reprimand and a six-month probation. 

The referee apparently concluded that Sommers' misconduct 

was related to an unspecified substance-abuse condition. In all 

three reports filed with this Court, the referee notes that he 

voluntarily entered a chemical dependency treatment facility 

known as Brookwood Manor and completed a six-week treatment 

program. The referee recommends that Sommers be required to 

comply with all of the conditions or requirements of Brookwood 

Manor's "Aftercare" program of continuing treatment and 

rehabilitation and that he avail himself of the services of The 

Florida Bar's substance-abuse assistance program. 

Sommers filed a petition for review seeking a suspension 

of forty-five days as a combined discipline for all three cases. 

He argues that the evidence showing his chemical dependency and 

his commencement of the effort toward recovery and rehabilitation 

should be considered in mitigation of the discipline to be 

imposed. The bar argues that we should impose a suspension of 

one year or, at least, a suspension requiring proof of 

rehabilitation. Sommers claims that the bar's proposed 

suspension would be excessively punitive. Althou5h Sommers 



concedes t h a t  he deserves  suspension,  he contends t h a t  a  l e s s e r  

suspension,  no t  r e q u i r i n g  f u r t h e r  proceedings  f o r  proof of 

r e h a b i l i t a t i o n ,  would be  s u f f i c i e n t  i f  fol lowed by a  pe r iod  of 

p roba t ion  t o  ensure  t h a t  t r ea tmen t  and recovery cont inue  and t h a t  

he i s  a t t e n t i v e  t o  h i s  p r a c t i c e .  

The evidence i n  t h i s  c a s e ,  showing numerous counts  of 

c l i e n t  n e g l e c t ,  d e p i c t s  a  p r a c t i t i o n e r  who allowed h i s  law 

p r a c t i c e  t o  d e t e r i o r a t e  r a p i d l y  i n t o  a  s t a t e  of d i s a r r a y  and 

d i s o r d e r .  I f  t h e r e  were n o t  t h e  d e b i l i t a t i n g  e f f e c t  of chemical  

dependency o r  some o t h e r  cause  a s  an exp lana t ion ,  t h e  l e v e l  of 

c l i e n t  n e g l e c t  shown would c a l l  i n t o  s e r i o u s  q u e s t i o n  a  p e r s o n ' s  

f i t n e s s  f o r  t h e  p r a c t i c e  of law. The p r i n c i p a l  concerns of t h e  

ba r  and t h i s  Court a r e  t o  p r o t e c t  t h e  p u b l i c ,  t o  warn o t h e r  

members of t h e  p r o f e s s i o n  about t h e  consequences of s i m i l a r  

misconduct, t o  impose an a p p r o p r i a t e  punishment on t h e  e r r a n t  

lawyer, and t o  a l low f o r  and "encourage re format ion  and 

r e h a b i l i t a t i o n . "  The F l o r i d a  Bar v .  Pahules ,  233 So.2d 130, 132 

( F l a .  1970) .  

I n  view of t h e  t o t a l i t y  of t h e  c i rcumstances ,  we f i n d  t h e  

a p p r o p r i a t e  d i s c i p l i n e  i n  t h i s  ca se  t o  be a  suspension f o r  n ine ty  

days and p roba t ion  f o r  t h r e e  y e a r s .  The proba t ion  i s  t o  beg in  

upon t h e  f i l i n g  of t h i s  op in ion .  A s  a  cond i t i on  of p roba t ion  

Somrners must make r e s t i t u t i o n  t o  c l i e n t s  a s  agreed and approved 

by t h e  r e f e r e e  w i t h i n  a  reasonable  t ime b u t  no l a t e r  than t h e  

t e rmina t ion  of h i s  p roba t ion .  A s  a  f u r t h e r  cond i t i on  Sommers 

must p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  The F l o r i d a  B a r ' s  program of superv ised  

recovery f o r  drug-impaired lawyers.  F a i l u r e  t o  comply wi th  t h e  

r e h a b i l i t a t i o n  program may r e s u l t  i n  summary suspension from t h e  

p r a c t i c e  of law. I n  a d d i t i o n ,  Somrners' p roba t ion  w i l l  i nc lude  a s  

a  c o n d i t i o n  t h e  o v e r s i g h t  of h i s  l e g a l  p r a c t i c e  by t h e  

d i s c i p l i n a r y  s t a f f  of The F l o r i d a  Bar. Sommers s h a l l  be r equ i r ed  

t o  f i l e  q u a r t e r l y  r e p o r t s  s e t t i n g  f o r t h  t h e  s t a t u s  of a l l  cases  

and l e g a l  bus ines s  he i s  handl ing on behalf  of c l i e n t s  i n  

accordance wi th  t h e  procedures  e s t a b l i s h e d  f o r  t h e  r e g u l a t i o n  of 

a t t o r n e y  proba t ion  w i t h i n  t h e  b a r .  



Sommers' s u s p e n s i o n  s h a l l  commence t h i r t y  days  from t h e  

d a t e  o f  f i l i n g  o f  t h i s  o p i n i o n  s o  t h a t  h e  may c l o s e  h i s  p r a c t i c e  

i n  a n  o r d e r l y  f a s h i o n  and  t a k e  s t e p s  t o  p r o t e c t  t h e  i n t e r e s t s  o f  

h i s  c l i e n t s .  Sommers must  p r o v i d e  n o t i c e  o f  t h i s  s u s p e n s i o n  t o  

h i s  c l i e n t s  a s  r e q u i r e d  by r u l e  3 - 5 . l ( h )  o f  t h e  Ru les  R e g u l a t i n g  

The F l o r i d a  Bar  and  s h a l l  a c c e p t  no new c l i e n t s  f rom t h e  d a t e  o f  

t h i s  o p i n i o n .  Judgment f o r  c o s t s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1560.85 i s  

he reby  e n t e r e d  a g a i n s t  Sommers, f o r  which sum l e t  e x e c u t i o n  

i s s u e .  

I t  i s  s o  o r d e r e d .  

McDONALD, C . J . ,  and  OVERTON, SHAW, BARKETT, GRIMES and KOGAN, JJ.,  
Concur 
EHRLICH, J . ,  Concurs  i n  p a r t  and d i s s e n t s  i n  p a r t  w i t h  a n  o p i n i o n  

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE REHEARING MOTION AND, I F  
FILED, DETERMINED. THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL 
NOT ALTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUSPENSION. 



EHRLICH, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part. 

I concur as to guilt but dissent as to discipline. 

The referee recommended that Mr. Sommers be suspended for 

six months, with proof of rehabilitation, in each of two cases 

without specifying whether that suspension should be consecutive 

or concurrent. She tried the cases and heard and observed all 

the witnesses, including Mr. Sommers. She obviously, by 

requiring proof of rehabilitation, was concerned that this Court 

be satisfied that the underlying causes or reasons which prompted 

Mr. Sommers to seek refuge in the world of drug dependency, were 

well under control and that the public could again rely upon Mr. 

Sommers as an attorney-at-law, before he was again permitted to 

practice his profession. She recommended that Mr. Sommers be 

required to comply with all of the conditions or requirements of 

the "Aftercare" program of continuing treatment and 

rehabilitation of Brookwood Manor, the facility from which Mr. 

Sommers obtained treatment for his substance abuse condition, and 

that he avail himself of the services of The Florida Bar's 

Substance Abuse Assistance Program. 

I have been shown nothing which would cause me to ignore 

the referee's concern about whether Mr. Sommers has really licked 

his underlying problem. This would be done in the rehabilitation 

proceeding. I find it difficult from reading a cold record to 

take issue with her recommendation and her obvious concern. 

I would, therefore, at the very least, order a suspension 

for ninety-one days, which requires proof of rehabilitation 

before being permitted to return to the practice of law. 
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